MA-D4 Series
Technical specifications
Working section number
Rated flow
Rated pressure
Spool stroke
Spool pitch
Circuit type

Lever thread
Lever type
Order example
Option Chart - Sectional valve
TYPE / CODE MA-D4 MA-D6 MA-M45
ZA - M8 - 135 (cod. 600299010)
ZA - M8 - 210 (cod. 600299011)
ZA - M8 - 295 (cod. 600299012)
ZB - M8 - 180 (cod. 600299013)
ZB - M8 - 230 (cod. 600299014)
ZA - M10 - 140 (cod. 600299015)
ZA - M10 - 190 (cod. 600299003)
ZA - M10 - 240 (cod. 600299016)
ZC - M10 - 210 (cod. 600299021)
ZC - M10 - 250 (cod. 600299022)
ZA - M10 - 190 (cod. 600299023)
ZA - M10 - 415 (cod. 600299025)
ZB - M10 - 180 (cod. 600299026)
ZB - M10 - 230 (cod. 600299027)
ZB - M10 - 405 (cod. 600299028)
Hydraulic schematic - Sectional valve
Parallel circuit
Parallel-Tandem circuit
Series circuit
When the spool is operated it intercepts the by-pass gallery by diverting the flow of oil to service port A or B. If two or
more spools are actuated at the same time, the oil will power the service port that has the lower load; by throttling the
spools, the flow of oil can be divided between two or more service ports.
When the spool is operated it intercepts the switch gallery by diverting the flow of oil to service port A or B. The Tan-
dem circuit is powered by the switch gallery thus permitting the use of just one work section at a time. The section
downstream from the tandem section that has been actuated does not operate, the upstream section has priority.
When the spool is operated it intercepts the switch gallery by diverting the flow of oil to service port A or B. The oil that
flows back from the actuator is carried to the switch gallery thus making it available to the service ports downstream
from the series section. The pressure drop downstream is added to the pressure drop of the section itself.
Order example - Sectional valve
MA-D4/1: P1 001 150 A G08 - S001A C001 F001A BL G08 01 PA 100 01 PB 120 - T1 A G08
PRODUCT TYPE:
     D4 / D6
 /1
product type
working section number
1) INLET ARRANGEMENT:
1.1  P1 001
       (150)
       A G08
inlet side and valve type
setting (bar)
inlet position and available thread type
2) WORK SECTION ARRANGEMENT:
2.1  S001A
2.2  C001
2.3  F001A
2.4  BL G08
2.5  01 PA 100
2.6  01 PB 120
spool type
spool actuation type
spool return action type
section type and port threads
auxiliary valve (port A)
auxiliary valve (port B)
3) OUTLET ARRANGEMENT:
3.1  T1
       A G08
outlet type
outlet position and available thread type
Ordering row 2 must be repeated for every work section
Outlet arrangement
Work section
arrangement
Inlet arrangement
Features
Sectional valves are assembled through tie rod kits; tie rod length changes according to the valve family
and to the number of sections.
Every valve includes 4 tie rod kits; every kit includes bolts and washers.
Lever kits are not included in the valve controls: they must be ordered separately (see page 10).
Inlet arrangement
This code part indicates inlet side, type and thread, and the kind of valves assembled in the inlet
section. The P port available threads change according to valve size (see table on page 169).
On all sectional valves it is possible to choose a right or left inlet (see drawings on page 8)
Order example
1. P1
2. 001
(150)
3. A G08
inlet side
valve arrangement

When ordering a port relief valve or port antishock and anticavitation valve it is necessary to specify the setting
(example 120 bar).
Order example
Spools classification
Spools Hydrocontrol fall into three categories:
A = standard spool
B = metered spool
E = solenoid operated spool
Please contact our sales department for informations about spools with restricted connection to tank.
6. 01 PB   auxiliary valve (port B - cap side)
(120)     setting
1. S001A  spool type
2. C001    spool actuation type
3. F001A  spool return action type
4. BL        section type
G08      thread type
5. 01 PA   auxiliary valve (port A - handle side)
(100)     setting
Work section arrangement
�� ��
Spool identification directional control valve
code schema description
standard
standard
standard
standard
standard
standard
standard
metered
metered
metered
metered
metered
metered
metered
solenoid
operated
solenoid
operated
solenoid
operated
solenoid
operated
3 positions
double-acting
3 positions
double-acting
A and B
to tank
3 positions
single-acting
on A
3 positions
single-acting
on B
4 positions
double-acting
with float
in the
4th position
3 positions
double-acting
series
3 positions
double-acting
series
A and B
to tank
The spools shown correspond to standard configurations; for different applications contact our Commercial Department.